# IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISON HOLDEN AT HIGH COURT MAITAMA – ABUJA

#### **BEFORE: HIS LORDSHIP HON. JUSTICE S.U. BATURE**

| COURT CLERKS: | JAMILA OMEKE & ORS         |
|---------------|----------------------------|
| COURT NUMBER: | HIGH COURT NO. 24          |
| CASE NUMBER:  | SUIT NO. FCT/HC/CV/2130/19 |
| DATE:         | 2/12/2021                  |

#### **BETWEEN:**

UNITY BANK PLC
FRONTLINE ALTERNATIVE ASSETS LIMITED

## AND

- 1. MR. CHIKELUE OKONKWO
- 2. THE INFRASTRUCTURE BANK PLC

#### **APPEARANCES:**

Austin Nwana Esq for the Claimants.

P.A. Nweke Esq for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Defendant.

## **RULING**

I have perused the Notice of Discountenance filed by the Claimants dated 16<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021 and filed on the same date. And having listened to the learned Claimants' Counsel Austin Nwana Esq and considering there's no objection to same, the application for withdrawal is hereby granted as prayed. Consequently therefore, this suit with N0: FCT/HC/CV/2130/2019 be and is hereby struck out.

I've considered the application for cost made by the learned Counsel to the  $2^{nd}$  Defendant, and the response of the learned Claimant's Counsel to same.

Indeed, Courts are always ready to encourage settlement of parties and therefore I make no order as to cost in the interest of justice.

Signed

*Hon. Justice S. U. Bature* 2/12/2021